MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Снар. 104.

Chapter 104.

An act to incorporate the Wood and Bishop Foundry Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Henry A. Wood, William H. Bishop, John F. Colby and Charles H. Wood, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted and created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Wood and Bishop Foundry Company, with authority to manufacture, buy and sell merchandise, tools, implements and machinery of wood, iron and other materials, with all the privileges and subject to all the liabilities pertaining to corporations in this state.

Privileges and liabiliites.

Corporate name.

Authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate. Sect. 2. Said corporation is authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate to the amount of two hundred thousand dollars; to have a common seal, with the right to make all needful by-laws for the government of said corporation not inconsistent with the laws of this state.

Capital stock.

Sect. 3. The capital stock of said corporation shall be divided into not more than two thousand shares, of the par value of one hundred dollars each.

Approved February 12, 1875.

Chapter 105.

An act to incorporate the Monson Pearl Slate Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. William Lane, A. T. Wade, Charles A. Everett, A. M. Robinson and James Foss, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of Monson Pearl Slate Company, in the town of Monson, county of Piscataquis, for the purpose of quarrying and manufacturing slate in its various forms, and for any purpose in which slate rock can be used, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements of similar corporations by the laws of the state.

Corporate name. Purpose of.

Powers, privileges and liabilities.

May construct a tramway, &c.

Purpose of.

May purchase and hold real and personal estate. Sect. 2. Said company shall have the right to construct and maintain a tramway, railroad and bridges from their works to the Piscataquis branch of the European and North American Railroad, for the purposes of transportation to and from their quarry. The company may purchase and hold real estate necessary for the track of said railroad, and may cross the highway in the same